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I. BY THE COMMISSION

A. Statement

1. This matter comes before the Commission for consideration of exceptions to Decision Nos. R07-1051, R07-0466-I, and R07-0609-I filed by Staff of the Commission (Staff) on January 2, 2008.  In its exceptions, Staff claims several points of error with the above Decisions with respect to admissibility of evidence, statutory interpretation, and whether discovery is legally permissible in this matter.  Golden West Commuter, LLC (Golden West or Respondent) timely filed its Reply in Opposition to Staff’s exceptions on January 15, 2008.  

2. Now, being fully advised in the matter, we grant Staff’s exceptions in part, deny in part, and remand this matter to the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) for a rehearing consistent with the discussion below.  In addition, we direct Staff to reexamine its decision to pursue this Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) docket on remand, particularly after it receives Golden West’s responses to its discovery requests.   

B. Background

3. According to the record below, in November or December 2006, Staff learned from one of the competitors of Golden West that the company might be attempting to utilize its Article 16 luxury limousine registration to transport individual passengers traveling to a conference from Denver International Airport (DIA) to downtown Denver.  The competitor was concerned that this proposed service might exceed Golden West’s authority.  See generally Hearing Transcript, p. 57.  

4. Staff learned that the Society of Hispanic Professional Engineers (SHPE), a trade organization, would be holding a conference in the downtown Denver area from January 10 through 13, 2007.  Individuals coming to the SHPE conference from out-of-state allegedly were instructed to book their transportation from DIA to downtown Denver directly with Golden West.  See Staff’s Exceptions, p. 6.  

5. Golden West had several authorities with the Commission at that time.  Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN) PUC Nos. 14314 and 54763, in general, allowed Golden West to operate as a common carrier in the western portion of the Denver metro area, but did not allow service into the downtown Denver area.  See Hearing Transcript, p. 39, ¶¶ 8-11 and 18-21; Hearing Exhibit No. 1.  Golden West also held Luxury Limousine Registration No. LL-01504, which provided that “In compliance with the provisions of Section 40-16-103, C.R.S., the commission does grant authority to the above named carrier to transport passengers, between all points in the State of Colorado, by motor vehicle for hire.”  See Hearing Exhibit No. 1.  Finally, Golden West held Contract Carrier Permit No. B-9818, which allowed it to perform contract carrier services for Specialty Tours, Inc.  See Hearing Transcript, p. 40, ¶¶ 1-3.  

6. Staff sent a letter to Golden West on November 27, 2006.  See Hearing Exhibit No. 2.  The letter stated that, in the opinion of Staff, Luxury Limousine Registration No. LL-01504 did not allow Golden West to transport the individuals attending the SHPE conference from DIA to the downtown Denver area.  Staff argued that under Article 16 of Title 40 a single chartering party must book luxury limousine transportation on a prearranged, charter basis.  Staff submitted that Article 16 required the SHPE itself to prearrange transportation with Golden West. The arrangement in which individual conference attendees would be booking their own transportation directly with Golden West was in violation of Article 16, according to Staff.   

7. Staff relied on §§ 40-16-101(1), 40-16-101(1.2), and 40-16-101(3.3), C.R.S., in support of the above position.  Section 40-16-101(3.3), C.R.S., states that:

“Luxury limousine service” means a specialized, luxurious transportation service provided on a prearranged, charter basis.  
Emphasis added.
Section 40-16-101(1), C.R.S., states that:

 “Charter basis” means on the basis of a contract for transportation whereby a person agrees to provide exclusive use of a motor vehicle to a single chartering party for a specific period of time during which the chartering party shall have the exclusive right to direct the operation of the vehicle, including, but not limited to, selection of the origin, destination, route and intermediate stops.  

Finally, § 40-16-101(1.2), C.R.S., states that:

 “Chartering party” means a person or group of persons who share a personal or professional relationship whereby all such persons are members of the same affiliated group, including, without limitation…a professional organization. “Chartering party” does not include groups of unrelated persons brought together by a carrier, transportation broker, or other third party.” 
8. On December 28, 2006, Golden West responded and stated that it believed the proposed service would be lawful.  See Hearing Exhibit No. 3.  Golden West filed Dual Use Forms for the dates of January 10 through 12, 2007.  In doing so, it advised the Commission that it will use some of the vehicles it used under CPCN PUC No. 14214 in dual use as a luxury limousine service under Luxury Limousine Registration No. LL-01504.  See Hearing Exhibit No. 4.  
9. Staff issued CPAN No. 81621 to Golden West on January 19, 2007.  See Hearing Exhibit No. 7.  The CPAN alleged four violations, one on each day from January 10, 2007 to January 13, 2007, the dates of the SHPE conference.   Each violation cited § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S., and Rule 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6-6202(a)(II) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle and alleged that Golden West operated as a transportation carrier without first obtaining a necessary CPCN and/or Enlarging Authority from the Commission.  

10. Staff filed a Motion to Amend Civil Penalty Assessment Notice and Shorten Response Time on April 10, 2007.  Staff sought to amend the CPAN to allege, as to each violation, that Golden West operated and/or offered to operate as a transportation carrier without obtaining a CPCN/Enlarging Authority.  Golden West filed a response opposing this motion on April 17, 2007.  The ALJ subsequently granted Staff’s motion.  

11. Staff also filed a Motion to Compel Discovery Responses on April 18, 2007.  Staff represented that it served Golden West with nine discovery requests on April 6, 2007.  Golden West objected to all nine requests, claiming a constitutional challenge to discovery.  Golden West also claimed that discovery would improperly shift the burden of proof in this proceeding.  Golden West filed a response in opposition to Staff’s Motion to Compel Discovery on April 19, 2007.  

12. The ALJ denied Staff’s Motion to Compel Discovery Responses on the grounds that discovery requests would shift the burden of proof in this matter from Staff to Golden West.  The ALJ did not address constitutional challenges to discovery at that time.  See Interim Order No. R07-0466-I, issued June 1, 2007.  

13. Staff filed a Motion to Modify Decision No. R07-0466-I (Staff’s First Motion to Modify) on June 20, 2007.  Golden West filed a reply in opposition to this motion on June 28, 2007.  The ALJ denied Staff’s First Motion to Modify.  See Interim Order No. R07-0609-I, mailed July 17, 2007.   

14. Staff filed a Motion to Modify Decision No. R07-0609-I (Staff’s Second Motion to Modify) on July 18, 2007.  Staff asked the ALJ to permit discovery to two of the original nine discovery requests as follows:

PUC 1-2
Please provide copies of all charter orders/manifests as they pertain to transportation provided by Golden West and its contracting agents on January 10 thru January 13, 2007.  

PUC 1-3
Please provide all correspondence and contracts between Golden West and Society of Hispanic Professional Engineers (SHPE).

15. Golden West filed a response opposing Staff’s motion on August 1, 2007.  The ALJ ruled that the two discovery requests seeking documents were distinguishable from Staff’s prior discovery requests seeking admissions.  The ALJ granted Staff’s Second Motion to Modify.  See Recommended Decision No. R07-0667-I, issued August 8, 2007. 
16. The hearing in this matter was held on August 23, 2007.  At the hearing, the ALJ granted Golden West’s Motion to Set Aside Decision No. R07-0667-I.  The ALJ stated that Recommended Decision No. R07-0667-I was inconsistent with the first two interim decisions and that discovery requests seeking documents were not distinguishable from discovery requests seeking admissions.  See Hearing Transcript, p. 24, ¶¶ 17-22.  The ALJ also determined that Golden West had a constitutional right against self-incrimination.  Id., p. 25, ¶¶ 5-10.  

17. At the hearing, Hearing Exhibit Nos. 1 through 4 and 6 through 8 were admitted into evidence.  The ALJ ruled that Hearing Exhibit No. 5, offered by Staff, was not admissible.  Mr. John Opeka testified for Staff.  Golden West did not call any witnesses.  At the conclusion of the hearing, Golden West moved to dismiss the case on the grounds that:  (1) the Commission had no authority to assess civil penalties if the evidence showed that a carrier offered to operate a transportation service without a proper authority but did not actually operate; and (2) that Staff failed to present a prima facie case. 

18. The ALJ took Golden West’s Motion to Dismiss under advisement and granted it on December 13, 2007.  See Recommended Decision No. R07-1051.  The ALJ ruled that § 40-7-113(1)(b), C.R.S., did not give the Commission authority to assess civil penalties if the carrier merely offered to operate a transportation service without first obtaining a proper authority but did not actually operate.  Id., ¶ 9.  In addition, the ALJ found that Staff failed to establish by a preponderance of the evidence that Golden West operated a transportation service without a proper authority.  Id., ¶ 19.  

C. Findings and Analysis
19. In its exceptions, Staff argues that the ALJ erred in finding that Hearing Exhibit No. 5 was not admissible into evidence.  Staff describes Hearing Exhibit No. 5 as a two-page printout from the SHPE website.  See Hearing Transcript, p. 47, ¶¶ 21-24.  Mr. Opeka, an investigator employed by the Commission, testified that he printed it out on January 10, 2007, when he attempted to book transportation with Golden West from DIA to the downtown Denver area using the SHPE website.  See Id., pp. 48-49.  Golden West objected to Hearing Exhibit No. 5 being admitted into evidence.  It argued there was no evidence that this printout came from a true website for the SHPE.  In addition, Golden West argued that statements made by the SHPE about Golden West were hearsay and therefore unreliable.  See Id., pp. 49-51.    

20. Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1501(a) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure provides that the Commission shall, to the extent practical, conform to the Colorado Rules of Evidence (CRE).  However, it is not bound by the technical rules of evidence.  Rule 1501(a) allows the Commission to receive and consider evidence not admissible under the rules of evidence if it possesses reliable probative value commonly accepted by reasonable and prudent persons in the conduct of their affairs.  
21. Rule 103 of the CRE provides that an error may not be predicated upon a ruling which admits or excludes evidence unless a substantial right of the party is affected.  The issue of whether the evidence is relevant is a matter that is within a decision maker’s sound discretion.  A decision maker’s refusal to admit evidence will constitute grounds for reversal only if it affects substantial rights of the party.  See Arnold v. Colo. State Hospital, 910 P.2d 104 (Colo. App. 1995).  

22. However, it is important to note that while appellate courts give deference to trial courts on the issues of admissibility of evidence, pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S., the Commission may adopt, reject, or modify findings of fact and conclusions of law made by an ALJ or, after examination of the record, enter its decision and order without regard to the findings of fact and conclusions of the ALJ.  In this case, the ALJ determined that Hearing Exhibit No. 5 was not reliable.  We find that the record supports this ruling.  We deny Staff’s exceptions on this issue because it is debatable whether Hearing Exhibit No. 5 meets the standards of Rule 1501(a) and possesses reliable probative value commonly accepted by reasonable and prudent persons in the conduct of their affairs.  We find that the ALJ did not abuse his discretion in making his ruling on this issue.  

Staff next argues that it may allege in a CPAN docket a violation of § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S., if a carrier offers to operate, but does not actually operate, a transportation 

23. service without first obtaining a necessary CPCN/Enlarging Authority.  Section 40-10-104(1), C.R.S., states as follows:  


(1)
No person shall operate or offer to operate as a motor vehicle carrier for the transportation of passengers upon the public highways of this state in intrastate commerce without first having obtained from the commission a certificate declaring that the present or future public convenience and necessity requires or will require such operation.  
Emphasis added.
24. In its exceptions, Staff submits that when §§ 40-10-104(1) and 40-7-113(1)(b), C.R.S., are read together, it logically follows that a civil penalty may be assessed against a carrier that offers to operate, but does not actually operate, a transportation service without first obtaining a proper authority from the Commission.  Staff argues that it would be illogical for the legislature to declare both operating and offering to operate a transportation service without a proper authority to be against the law, but to provide no penalty or deterrent against offering to operate.  Staff concludes that the statutory interpretation advanced by Golden West would render that portion of § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S., which prohibits offering to operate without a proper authority, meaningless.  General tenets of statutory construction, Staff says, favor giving statutory language meaning, not rendering it meaningless.  Staff cites Colorado Office of Consumer Counsel v. Public Utils. Comm’n, 42 P.3d 23, 27 (Colo. 2002) in support of its position.  

25. Staff also points out that there are four similar inconsistencies in Title 40, between §§ 40-11-103(1), 40-13-103(1), 40-14-103(1), and 40-16-103, C.R.S., on one hand, and several subsections of § 40-7-113(1), C.R.S., on the other hand.  The first set of statutes prohibit contract carriers, towing carriers, movers of household goods, and motor vehicle carriers exempt from the Commission regulation, respectively, from operating and offering to operate a transportation service without a proper authority or registering with the Commission.  However, § 40-7-113(1), C.R.S., appears to state that a transportation carrier may be subjected to civil penalties only for operating without a proper authority or registering with the Commission.  Staff concludes that the statutory interpretation advanced by Golden West and the ALJ would render the portions of §§ 40-11-103(1), 40-13-103(1), 40-14-103(1), and 40-16-103, C.R.S., meaningless as well -- a result that the legislature could not have intended.
26. Golden West, on the other hand, argues that § 40-7-113(1)(b), C.R.S., which generally authorizes civil penalties, does not authorize imposition of civil penalties for offering to operate a transportation service without a proper authority, only for actually operating.  Therefore, according to Golden West, Staff may not seek civil penalties if the allegation is that a carrier only offered to operate a transportation service without a proper authority.  Golden West argues that if Staff believes that imposing civil penalties against carriers who merely offer to operate a transportation service without a proper authority is a good public policy, it must appeal to the legislature to have the statute amended.  Section 40-7-113(1)(b), C.R.S., provides as follows:  

(1)
In addition to any other penalty otherwise authorized by law…any person who violates any provision of article 10, 10.5, 11, 13, 14, or 16 of this title or any rule promulgated by the commission pursuant to such articles, which provision or rule is applicable to such person, may be subject to fines as specified in the following paragraphs…

(b)
Any person who operates a motor vehicle for hire as a common carrier without first having obtained a certificate of public convenience and necessity from the commission as required by section 40-10-104 may be assessed a civil penalty of not more than one thousand one hundred dollars.  
Emphasis added.

27. Colorado courts have consistently held that a statutory interpretation that either defeats the legislative intent or leads to an absurd result should not be followed.  Avicomm, Inc. v. Colo. Public Utils. Comm’n, 955 P.2d 1023 (Colo. 1998); People v. Bowman, 812 P.2d 725 (Colo. App. 1991).  The courts must construe statutes to give effect to their legislative intent and interpret them as a whole in order to give effect to all parts of a statute or to several potentially conflicting statutes.  See generally People v. Felgar, 58 P.3d 1122 (Colo. App. 2002).  

28. In this case, if Golden West is correct and civil penalties under § 40-7-113(1)(b), C.R.S., may not be assessed against a carrier who offers to operate a transportation service without a proper authority but does not actually operate, the only possible means of enforcement would be prosecution by the attorney general or a district attorney acting for the proper judicial district.  See § 40-7-101, C.R.S.  We do not completely agree with Staff that Golden West’s proposed statutory interpretation would render the prohibition against offering to operate a transportation service without a proper authority meaningless.  However, the illogical result of Golden West’s proposed statutory interpretation would be that only a harsher enforcement mechanism is available for a less serious violation.  

29. In addition, the rules of statutory construction provide that when a conflict exists between several statutes, to the extent that the statutes cannot be harmonized, the statute enacted last in time controls.  See § 2-4-206, C.R.S.; Brown v. American Family Mutual Ins. Co., 809 P.2d 1055, 1056 (Colo. App. 1990).  The language prohibiting offering a transportation service without a proper authority became a part of § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S., as a result of Senate Bill 06-094 (SB 06-094).  On the other hand, § 40-7-113(1)(b), C.R.S., was last amended in 2003.  Therefore, even assuming that §§ 40-10-104(1) and 40-7-113(1)(b), C.R.S., cannot be harmonized, § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S., is the statute enacted last in time and it therefore controls.  We note that, just like §§ 40-10-104(1), 40-11-103, and 40-13-103(1), C.R.S., were amended to include a prohibition against offering to operate as a result of SB 06-094.  The digest for SB 06-094 broadly states that it clarifies that transportation regulation applies to all persons who provide, or offer to provide, transportation services.  See Digest of Bills-2006; available at http://www.state.co.us/gov_dir/leg_dir/olls/digest2006a/PUBLICUTILITIES.htm (approved by Governor May 25, 2006; Effective August 7, 2006). 
30. We find that the inconsistencies between §§ 40-11-103(1), 40-13-103(1), 40-14-103(1), and 40-16-103, C.R.S., on one hand, and § 40-7-113(1), C.R.S., on the other hand, are more likely due to a legislative oversight rather than a legislative intent to declare offering various transportation services without a proper authority to be unlawful, but make the most commonly utilized enforcement mechanism unavailable.  We therefore grant Staff’s exceptions on this issue and find that civil penalties may be assessed against a carrier that offers to operate a transportation service without a proper authority even if it does not actually operate.  

31. We also note that in Haney v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n, 574 P.3d 863 (Colo. 1978), the court found that the Commission had no authority to assess civil penalties because there was no language at that time in the statutes or the Colorado Constitution allowing it to do so.  The court noted that if the Commission believed that assessment of civil penalties against errant carriers was a good public policy, its remedy was with the legislature.  Id., at 864.  It is important to note, however, that under the law that existed when the violations giving rise to the Haney decision occurred, the Commission had no power to assess civil penalties for any violation.  Section 40-7-113(1)(b), C.R.S., which allows the Commission to assess civil penalties, was enacted since that time.  This proceeding is distinguishable because the Haney court was not required to interpret two or more already enacted statutes in a manner that is consistent and gives a logical effect to the entire statutory scheme.  

32. Golden West argues that, by its discovery requests, Staff is attempting to shift the burden of proof in this docket.  The ALJ agreed and indicated that: “Staff has the burden of proof in this proceeding.  By its discovery requests, Staff is seeking evidence from the Respondent that if provided would tend to prove its case … Respondent is correct by asserting that this would shift the burden of proof on Respondent."  See Recommended Decision No. R07-0466-I, ¶ 7.  The ALJ affirmed his denial of Staff’s discovery requests at the hearing.  See Hearing Transcript, p. 25, ¶¶ 2-10.  

33. In its exceptions, Staff argues that Golden West’s compliance with discovery requests would not shift the burden of proof from Staff to Golden West.  Staff requests that we permit the two discovery requests it asked for in Staff’s Second Motion to Modify, PUC 1-2 and PUC 1-3.  
34. The Colorado Supreme Court cited Colorado Rule of Civil Procedure (C.R.C.P.) 26(b)(1), which allows discovery in civil actions, in Kerwin v. District Court, 649 P.2d 1086, 1088 (Colo. 1982).  It provides that:

Parties may obtain discovery regarding any matter, not privileged, which is relevant to the subject matter involved in the pending action … Further, it is not ground for objection that the information sought will be inadmissible at the trial if the information sought appears reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence…

Regardless of the burden of proof, a party is entitled to complete discovery in order to adequately prepare his case.  
Emphasis added.
C.R.C.P. 26(b)(1) has been incorporated by reference into the Rules of Practice and Procedure.  See Rule 1405(a).  

35. We find that PUC 1-2 and PUC 1-3 appear to be reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence in this matter.  See C.R.C.P. 26(b)(1).  We also find that Golden West’s compliance with Staff’s discovery requests and the burden of proof are separate matters.  We agree with Staff that Golden West’s compliance with discovery requests will not shift the burden of proof in this case.  The burden of proof in any judicial or a quasi-judicial administrative proceeding is always with the party commencing the proceeding, in this case, Staff.  On the other hand, the burden of going forward at a particular stage of a case may shift.  See generally, Holcomb v. Jan-Pro Cleaning Systems of Southern Colorado, 172 P.3d 888, 894 (Colo. 2007); People v. Heilman, 52 P.3d 224, 227 (Colo. 2002) (discussing the differences between the burden of proof and the burden of going forward).  

36. Golden West claims that Staff should have conducted its discovery before it filed the CPAN, during the investigatory phase of the proceeding.  Golden West compares a CPAN docket to a police officer investigating a crime and questioning potential witnesses.  Golden West argues that when an officer is merely investigating a crime, “you are supposed to answer.”  See Hearing Transcript, p. 20, ¶¶ 8-9.  However, according to Golden West, once the investigation focuses on a particular suspect and becomes accusatorial rather than merely investigatory, Miranda
 rights and the constitutional right to remain silent attach.  This is why, according to Golden West, once a CPAN has been filed, Staff may no longer demand discovery.  See generally Id., pp. 20-21.  

37. Golden West claims that after the CPAN has been filed it did not have to comply with Staff’s discovery requests because it has a constitutional right to remain silent,
 which would be violated if it had to admit that it illegally provided transportation.  Golden West cites Cabral-Avila v. Immigration and Naturalization Service, 589 F.2d 957 (9th Cir. 1978) for the claim that the right to remain silent is “all-encompassing” and applies in a civil administrative proceeding. 

38. Golden West is correct that the constitutional right to remain silent may apply in civil administrative proceedings.  However, this right may be asserted by natural persons only.  It does not apply to corporations or any other types of organizations or artificial entities.  Bellis v. United States, 417 U.S. 85, 90-91 (1974).  In Bellis, the United States Supreme Court held that a three person partnership did not have a right to remain silent.  The Court stated that:  

The privilege against compulsory self-incrimination should be limited to its historic function of protecting only the natural individual from compulsory incrimination through his own testimony or personal records…

The framers of the constitutional guarantee against compulsory self-disclosure, who were interested primarily in protecting individual civil liberties, cannot be said to have intended the privilege be available to protect economic or other interests of such organizations so as to nullify appropriate governmental regulations.  

The rule that organizations have no constitutional right to remain silent became known as the “collective entity doctrine.”  In United States v. Braswell, 487 U.S. 99 (1988), the Court applied the collective entity doctrine to a one shareholder corporation and affirmed the rejection of the argument that the rule does not apply to a corporation so small that it constitutes 

39. nothing more than an individual’s alter ego.  Braswell, 487 U.S. at 102.  The Court explained that a “corporation is a creature of the State, with powers limited by the State.  As such, the State may, in the exercise of its right to oversee the corporation, demand the production of corporate records.”  Id., at 105, quoting Hale v. Henkel, 201 U.S. 43 (1906).    

40. We note that Bellis and Braswell are consistent with the Cabral-Avila case relied on by Golden West.  Cabral-Avila did not involve an organization or an artificial entity, but an individual who chose to remain silent during a deportation proceeding.  We also note that Bellis and Braswell do not distinguish between civil and criminal cases, but broadly hold that organizations or artificial entities have no right to remain silent.  In fact, both Braswell and Bellis cases arose as a result of federal grand jury subpoenas.  Finally, the collective entity doctrine states that officers and employees of corporations or other types of organizations and artificial entities are not permitted to refuse to produce organizational records on the ground that they might personally incriminate him or her.  See Bellis, at pp. 89-90; Braswell at pp. 108-109. 

41. The collective entity doctrine has been adopted by the Colorado courts.  See Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. Entrup, 143 P.3d 1120 (Colo. App. 2006).  In Entrup, the Colorado Court of Appeals specifically determined that even though an individual may invoke the privilege against self-incrimination in criminal or certain civil proceedings, an individual who acts as an agent for a corporation or another collective entity may not claim this privilege over documents that belong to the entity.  Id., at 1122., citing Bellis and Braswell.  The Entrup court ruled that an individual acting on behalf of a motor vehicle carrier company had no privilege against self-incrimination with respect to the Commission’s discovery requests asking for proof that the company had required liability insurance.   

42. The Entrup court further stated that the “required records doctrine” creates yet another exception to the privilege against self-incrimination where the inquiry and the requested records meet three criteria: 

(1) 
the purpose of the government’s inquiry is regulatory, rather than criminal; 

(2) 
the records contain the type of information that the regulated party would ordinarily keep; 

(3) 
the records have assumed public aspects rendering them analogous to public documents.  Id., at 1123.

Even though Staff does not argue this issue in its exceptions, we note that the required records doctrine may apply, in part, to Staff’s discovery requests in this docket.  Rule 6309(b) states that “no person shall provide luxury limousine service without having in the luxury limousine a manifest charter order containing the name, pickup address, and telephone number of the chartering party and the time of pickup.”  Rule 6005, in general, requires transportation carriers to keep required records for three years and to make them available to enforcement officials upon request.  The charter order or manifests requested in PUC 1-2 appear to fit the above categories. 

43. It is clear that Golden West is a limited liability company and therefore an organization or an artificial entity just like a corporation or a partnership in Bellis, Braswell, and Entrup.  We therefore find that it has no constitutional right to remain silent under the collective entity doctrine.  It is true, as Golden West states, that under §§ 40-7-106, 40-7-108, 40-10-108, and 40-10-113, C.R.S., agents or employees of a transportation company who violate public utilities laws or transport persons without a proper authority may be criminally charged with a misdemeanor.  See Hearing Transcript, p. 92, ¶¶ 2-7.  However, under the collective entity doctrine, agents or employees may not invoke their right to remain silent and claim that production of documents that belong to the entity would incriminate them personally.  

44. We also note that Staff correctly states that Golden West failed to cite a single case where discovery was not permitted in a civil penalty proceeding, and that civil penalties are deemed to be civil in nature.  See Vaughn v. People ex rel. Simpson, 135 P.3d 721 (Colo. 2006).
  It is also important to note that in civil cases litigated in the court system, discovery generally occurs after a civil case is filed in court.  We therefore grant Staff’s exceptions on this issue.  In addition, because Staff had to present its case during the hearing without the benefit of discovery to which we now rule it is entitled, we find that it is necessary to remand this matter to the ALJ for a new hearing.

D. Costs of Discovery
45. Golden West states in its Reply to Staff’s exceptions that the law requires a party requesting production of documents to pay the cost of production and to pay it concurrently with the production.  Golden West cites Bristol Myers Co. v. District Court, 422 P.2d 723 (Colo. 1972) to support its argument.  Golden West states it is no longer in business, its documents are in storage, and are cumbersome to retrieve.  Golden West questions whether Staff is able to pay “hundreds of dollars” necessary to process its discovery requests.  

The plaintiff must pay for reasonable expenses if expenditure of substantial sums of money would be involved in complying with the order for production of documents.  Bristol Myers Co., 422 P.2d at 359-360.  A party cannot be required to finance the legal action of its 

46. adversary.  Id.  We note that previous complainants before this Commission have been ordered to pay reasonable expenses incurred by respondents in connection with production, inspection, and copying of documents.
  

47. In this proceeding, the ALJ did not make a finding on whether Golden West’s compliance with Staff’s discovery requests would involve expenditure of substantial sums of money.  If the ALJ so finds on remand, it would be appropriate to order Staff to pay reasonable expenses.  We note that Staff has already offered to mitigate discovery expenses.  During the hearing, Staff offered to pay 20 cents a page for the copies of the documents responsive to its discovery requests.  See Hearing Transcript, p. 15, ¶ 25 to p. 16, ¶ 2.  Staff also represented that if the location of the above documents is known with certainty, it would be willing to spend time to go through the documents.  Id., p. 16, ¶¶ 8-14.  

48. Golden West claims in its Reply that Staff improperly refers to the allegations made during the course of this proceeding as facts.  Golden West requests that we reject Staff’s exceptions on that ground.  We note that Staff could have clarified in its exceptions that some of the allegations against Golden West remain just that at this point in the proceeding, but Staff’s arguments are primarily legal in nature and do not depend on whether the allegations against Golden West have been proven as facts.  We therefore deny Golden West’s request to reject Staff’s exceptions.  

E. Golden West’s Request for Sanctions

In its Reply to Staff’s exceptions, Golden West seeks recovery of its legal fees and other sanctions under Rule 11 of the C.R.C.P. and Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1202(e).  Golden West 

49. claims that Staff did not make a reasonable inquiry into the facts and the law and used its exceptions to harass Golden West.  Golden West further asks that its legal fees and other sanctions be garnished from the salaries of those Staff persons who have a “personal vendetta” against Golden West.  

50. Sanctions, including an order to pay an opposing party’s reasonable legal fees and expenses, may be appropriate if a pro se party or an attorney files a pleading that is not “well grounded in fact and is warranted by existing law or a good faith argument for the extension, modification, or reversal of existing law” or is “interposed for any improper purpose, such as to harass or cause unnecessary delay or needless increase in the cost of litigation.”  See C.R.C.P. 11(a) and Commission Rule 1202(e).  In this case, we agree with many of the legal arguments made by Staff.  We do not agree with Staff’s argument related to the admissibility of Hearing Exhibit No. 5, but we find that this argument, like others, was made in good faith and not for any improper purpose.  We find that Golden West failed to meet the standards of C.R.C.P. 11 and Rule 1202(e).  We also note that the ALJ previously denied Golden West’s requests for legal fees and other sanctions in this proceeding.  See Decision Nos. R07-0466-I, ¶ 12; R07-1051, and ordering ¶ 4.  We therefore deny Golden West’s request for legal fees and other sanctions.  

F. Direction to Staff

51. We finally note that the alleged violations giving rise to this CPAN proceeding occurred over a year ago.  We note that the amount of civil penalties that Staff argues should be assessed against Golden West is approximately $4,400.00.  Golden West is no longer a going concern and its authorities have been transferred.  See Decision No. C07-0374, issued in Docket No. 07A-048CP.  In addition, we made several important legal and policy determinations in this Order and we hope that these determinations will be useful to Staff and transportation carriers subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction.  We therefore strongly encourage Staff to reassess its decision to pursue this matter on remand, particularly after it receives responses to its discovery requests.   
II. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:
1. The exceptions filed by Commission Staff (Staff) are granted in part and denied in part consistent with the discussion above.
2. Golden West Commuter, LLC, shall comply with the following discovery requests upon request by Staff on remand:  

PUC 1-2
Please provide copies of all charter orders/manifests as they pertain to transportation provided by Golden West and its contracting agents on January 10 thru January 13, 2007.  

PUC 1-3
Please provide all correspondence and contracts between Golden West and the Society of Hispanic Professional Engineers (SHPE).

3. This matter is remanded to an administrative law judge for a new hearing consistent with the discussion above.  
4. Staff shall pay reasonable expenses if it is determined on remand that Golden West Commuter, LLC, would incur substantial costs in complying with discovery.

5. The request of Staff to admit Hearing Exhibit No. 5 is denied without prejudice.  Staff may move to admit Hearing Exhibit No. 5 on remand if new evidence obtained during discovery reinforces its probative value. 

6. The Commission Staff may assess civil penalties pursuant to §§ 40-7-113(1)(b) and 40-10-104(1), C.R.S., upon carriers that offer to operate, but do not actually operate, a transportation service.  
7. The request for sanctions by Golden West Commuter, LLC, against Staff is denied in its entirety.

8. Staff is encouraged to reassess its decision to pursue this matter on remand, particularly after it receives responses to its discovery requests.   

9. The 20-day time period provided by § 40-6-114, C.R.S., to file an application for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration shall begin on the first day after the effective date of this Order.

10. This Order is effective upon its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS’ WEEKLY MEETING
January 23, 2008.
	(S E A L)

[image: image1.png]



ATTEST: A TRUE COPY


[image: image2.wmf] 

 

 


Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


RON BINZ
________________________________
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� Golden West, in mentioning “Miranda rights,” refers to the U.S. Supreme Court case of Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966), which held, among other things, that criminal suspects must be advised of their right to remain silent.  


� In their pleadings, the parties refer to the constitutional right to remain silent and the privilege against self-incrimination interchangeably.  These concepts refer to the Fifth Amendment of the U.S. Constitution, which states, among other things, that “No person…shall be compelled, in any criminal case, to be a witness against himself…” 


� The Colorado Supreme Court stated in dicta that imposition of a civil penalty may, in some circumstances, be considered “quasi-criminal.”  See Pizza v. Wolf Creek Ski Development Corp., 711 P.2d 671, n. 3.  (Colo. 1985). 





� See generally Recommended Decision No. R07-0130-I, Docket No. 06F-514CP, MKBS, LLC, d/b/a Metro Taxi and/or Taxi Latino v. Admired Transportation, Inc., et al.  





20

_1219490348.doc
[image: image1.png]Lo




[image: image2.png]





 












